06-22	-1999
10104	
Box As	ER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS ssignment n, DC 20231
Please record the attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
BRT, INC.	Name: TRU-TECH GROUP, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves 🛛 No	Address: <u>3349 St. Malo Court</u>
3. Nature of conveyance: 4-6-99	Palm Beach Gardens Florida 33410
□ Assignment □ Merger	Country (if other than USA):
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
☑ Record to correct name of assignee previously recorded on November 12, 1998 at Reel 9580, Frame 0326.	N DAte 10-20-98
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executi	ion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US97/20491	B. Patent No.(s) <u>5,551,648 and 5,686,180</u>
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Number of applications and patents involved: <u>3</u>
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
	8. Deposit account number: <u>16-1150</u>
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	Change 130.00 No SPOCFS
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin is a true copy of the original document.	NOSPOCF4 ng information is true and correct and any attached copy
Allan A. Fanucci 30,256	on Aferrica April 6, 1999
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature	al number of pages including cover sheet: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A

______.

U.S. PATENTS

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,551,648	September 3, 1996	PRESSURE PLATE POSITIONER FOR A TAPE DISPENSER
5,686,180	November 11, 1997	WATER-ACTIVATED ADHESIVE AND PAPER- PLASTIC TAPE CONTAINING SAME

.

PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0494

.

SCHEDULE B

CORRESPONDING FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Application No.	Title
PCT/US97/20491	WATER-ACTIVATED ADHESIVE AND PAPER-PLASTIC TAPE CONTAINING SAME

.

PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0495

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made this <u>20⁴⁴day</u> of October, 1998, by BRT, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its principal office located at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 28, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), to TRU-TECH GROUP, INC., a corporation of the State of Florida, with its principal office located at 3349 St. Malo Court, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the United States patents listed in the attached Schedule A, together with the right to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such patents and the right to sue for and recover the same (such patents and rights of recovery for past infringement are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents") and a corresponding foreign patent application listed in the attached Schedule B (hereinafter referred to as the "Foreign Patent Application");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the Patents and the Foreign Patent Application and ASSIGNOR is desirous of selling, assigning, transferring and conveying the same to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, by this Assignment, ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest:

- (i) in and to the Patents, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories, and in and to the Foreign Patent Application;
- (ii) in and to all United States and foreign divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates and continuations of the Patents and any patent issued in respect of the Foreign Patent Application; and
- (iii) together with all claims for damages by reason of present or future infringement of the Patents and any patent issued in respect of the Foreign Patent Application, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf, or for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns;

such Patents and Foreign Patent Application to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S own use and behalf, and

> PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0496

for ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents have been granted and the term or terms of any patent issued in respect of the Foreign Patent Application, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made; and, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes at ASSIGNEE'S expense to execute, whenever requested by the ASSIGNEE, any further patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Patents and Foreign Patent Application hereby assigned. It is further understood and agreed that if additional country specific assignment documents and power of attorney forms are needed by ASSIGNEE to permit recordation of the transfers in various countries foreign to the United States, ASSIGNOR covenants, agrees and undertakes, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to execute and return promptly all such documentation presented for execution as reasonably requested by Assignee;

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that (i) it is the owner of the United States patents listed on Schedule A and the foreign patent application listed on Schedule B, (ii) it has all requisite corporate power and authority to sell, assign, transfer and convey the Patents and the Foreign Patent Application and (iii) no sale, assignment, agreement or encumbrance has been made or entered into by ASSIGNOR which would conflict with this Assignment. Except as set forth in the preceding sentence, this Assignment is made without further representations or warranties and without recourse against ASSIGNOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day and year first written above.

BRT, INC.

By: Robert K. McLain Title: President (Seal)

STATE OF	Tennenhvaria	:
-		:\$5
COUNTY OF	Checter	:

On this, the <u>lofk</u> day of <u>Ctofus</u> 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Refuse K. Mc Jain</u>, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the <u>Freduct</u> of BRT, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that he/she as such <u>President</u>, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself/herself as the <u>President</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary

My Commission Expires:

Notarial Seal Alice F, Barbacane, Notary Public Tredyfirin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires June 24, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

NEW YORK OFFICE 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036 (212) 790-9090 FACSIMILE: (212) 869-9741/8864 PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP

1667 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, DC 20006 (202) 496-4400 FACSIMILE: (202) 496-4444 MCI MAIL: 561-3768 CALIFORNIA OFFICE 3300 HILLVIEW AVENUE PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 (650) 493-4935 FACSIMILE: (650) 493-5556

INTERNET ADDRESS: FANUCCIA@PENNIE.COM

WRITER'S DIRECT DI (202) 496-44 Our Ref.:

April 6, 1999

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Correction of Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet

Sir:

Enclosed, for correction, is a copy of a previously recorded assignment, original cover sheet with the incorrect information and Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document. The error on the original cover sheet is in the name of the assignee which should be TRU-TECH GROUP, INC. The assignment was recorded at reel 9580, frame 0326 on November 12, 1998.

A new cover sheet containing the correct information is also enclosed to replace the previously recorded cover sheet. Please re-record the corrected cover sheet at your convenience. If any fees are required to do this, please charge such fees to Pennie & Edmonds LLP deposit account no. 16-1150.

Respectfully submitted,

Allan A. Fanucci, Reg. No. 30,256

Enclosure

DC1 - 216817.1

PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0499

RECORDED: 04/06/1999